
1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

February 2022 Recreation & Parks Commission Report 
 

Administration Agenda Items 
 
1. Davey Street Tree Contract Modification #3 (0385-2022) 
Project History/Background: This ordinance will authorize the modification of an existing 
contract with Davey Resource Group to continue citywide street tree assessment as part of the 
Urban Forestry Master Plan. The expenditure of $239,250.00 was legislated for the Street Trees 
– Site Assessment and Inventory 2020 Project by Ordinance 2336-2020. The contract was 
modified and increased by $46,350.00 authorized by Ordinances 0641-2017, 2817-2018 & 
2615-2019. The contract was modified again and increased by $300,000 authorized by 
Ordinance 2040-2021.  This ordinance will provide funding that will modify the previously 
authorized amount by up to an additional $300,000.00. The aggregate total amount authorized 
for this contract, including this modification, is $885,600.00. 
  
In April of 2021, the Columbus Recreation and Parks Commission voted in support of and 
Columbus City Council passed a resolution to support the Columbus Urban Forestry Master Plan 
(UFMP) and its immediate implementation. By authorizing the implementation of the Urban 
Forestry Master Plan, the Forestry Section of the Recreation and Parks Department can 
implement key recommendations through hiring staff, purchasing equipment, procuring tree 
service contracts, inventorying the City’s street trees, designing a new facility for Forestry’s 
North Zone, and engaging urban forestry consultants. 
 
Principal Parties:  
Davey Resource Group 
1500 North Mantua Street 
Kent, OH  44240 
Shirley Vaughn, 330.329.8274 
82-1948528 
6/10/22 
 
Fiscal Impact: $300,000.00 is budgeted and available from within the Recreation and Parks 
Voted Bond Fund 7702 to meet the financial obligations of this expenditure. 
 
Area(s) Affected: Citywide (99) 
 
Emergency Justification: Emergency action is requested for continuity of services furthering the 
implementation of the Urban Forestry Master Plan, beginning this urgent work of prioritizing, 
preserving, and growing Columbus’ tree canopy. With challenges on the horizon like population 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

2 

 

 

 

growth, public health issues, and climate change, beginning strategic investment in Columbus’ 
trees immediately will ensure the continued health and safety of our residents. 
 
Benefits to the Public: Street trees provide numerous environmental, health, and energy 
efficiency benefits to residents.  
 
Community Input/Issues: More than 135 residents attended a public open house to provide 
input on the Urban Forestry Master Plan and more than 300 residents submitted feedback 
electronically. Many comments referred to the management of public trees and the need for 
additional tree plantings. 
 
Master Plan Relation:  This project supports the department’s Master Plan by conserving, 
protecting, and enhancing the city’s natural resources and overall environmental health, 
benefitting current and future generations. 
 
 
2. 2022 Gym Floor Refinishing Program (0386-2022) 
Project History/Background: This ordinance is to authorize the Director of the Recreation and 
Parks Department to enter into contract with Floor Care Concepts for the 2022 Gym Floor 
Refinishing Program and to authorize an expenditure of $70,000.00 from the Recreation and 
Parks Operating Fund 2285. 
 
A gym floor refinishing program (Program) was established by the Fiscal, Strategic Planning, and 
Design/Construction sections to standardize material specifications and to establish a schedule 
for maintenance. The Program occurs annually and includes sanding, screening, and logo/paint 
re-touches for the gym floors, stages, and dance floors located in CRPD Community Centers and 
Athletic Complexes. The annual Program will maintain a quality playing surface on the gym 
floors, stages, and dance floors in the most long-term and cost-effective manner for the 
Department. 
 
Proposals were advertised through Vendor Services, in accordance with City Code Section 329, 
on January 13th, 2022 and received by the Recreation and Parks Department on January 27th, 
2022.   
 
Company    Status  Amount 
Floor Care Concepts    MAJ  Unit Price   
Above and Beyond Renovation MAJ  Incomplete Bid   
 
Floor Care Concepts and all proposed subcontractors have met code requirements with respect 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

3 

 

 

 

to prequalification, pursuant to relevant sections of Columbus City Code Chapter 329. 
 
**Note, this contract is a task order contract. The lowest, most qualified bid established lowest 
and best unit prices for the scope of work. $70,000.00 is the fund to cover the task orders. See 
the unit prices submitted with each contractor’s bid below.  
 
Principal Parties: 
Greko Supply Co. dba Floor Care Concepts 
323 Cross Street, Erlanger, KY 41018 
Greg Koors, 859-635-0440 
61-1411949 
4/8/2023 
 
Fiscal Impact: $70,000.00 is required and is budgeted within the 2022 Recreation and Parks 
Operating Fund 2285 to meet the financial obligations of this project.   
 
Fees: 
Base Bid:    $70,000.00** 
Total:    $70,000.00 
 
A/E’s Estimate:  N/A 
 
**Note, this contract is a task order contract. The lowest, most qualified bid established lowest 
and best unit prices for the scope of work. $70,000.00 is the fund to cover the task orders. See 
the unit prices submitted with each contractor’s bid below.  
 
Emergency Justification: Emergency action is requested in order to ensure the contractor can 
proceed with their work scheduled in late March of 2022. The schedules for the gym floor 
refinishing were pre-scheduled by center staff and have little to no flexibility for rescheduling 
due to programming demands. 
 
Benefits to the Public: The public will be able to enjoy programming and athletics on high 
quality, ADA-compliant, and aesthetically pleasing wood surfaces. 
 
Community Input/Issues: The gym floor, stage, and dance floor surfaces are on a rotating 
schedule for screening and sanding treatments. Any outstanding issue on a floor, such as 
significant damage or a request for additional sport court lines, was communicated through 
center managers and will be addressed in the contract.  
 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

4 

 

 

 

Area(s) Affected: City Wide - Each facility with a wood floor will be affected. 
 
Master Plan Relation: This project will support the mission of the Recreation and Parks Master 
Plan by helping to ensure that the facilities remain accessible, safe, updated, and able to be 
used by the public.  
 
 
3. Alum Creek Trail – Johnstown Road East Side Connector (0388-2022) 
Project History/Background: This ordinance is to authorize the Director of the Recreation and 
Parks Department to modify an existing contract with CTL Engineering Inc. (ord. 0918-2020) to 
provide Professional Construction Management and Inspection services associated with Alum 
Creek Trail – Johnstown Road East Side Connector Project. 
 
In 2014, the Department was awarded federal grant funding from MORPC, administered by 
Ohio Department of Transportation (PID 99828), for construction funds to improve safety and 
access to the Alum Creek Trail for the East Columbus/Krumm Park community.  The project will 
build a trail from the Alum Creek Trail near Ohio Dominican University to Johnstown Road and 
Cassady Avenue.   The one mile project also includes walking and biking improvements along 
Johnstown Road and 10th Avenue connecting to Krumm Park and William Adams Community 
Center.   
 
The project includes separated trail, bike lanes, modifications to an existing trail bridge, and 
safety improvements for the neighborhood to connect to the regional trail.  The East Columbus 
neighborhood is bounded by 5th Avenue to I-670 and Stelzer Road to Alum Creek.  Over 4,000 
residents and employees will be within a 10 min walk from this project. The connector opens up 
access to over 126 miles of regional trail network.  A future section of this project will extend 
the bike lanes along Johnstown Road to downtown Gahanna. 
 
By modifying this contract, CTL Engineering Inc. will be authorized to continue to provide 
construction management and inspection services for the remainder of the Alum Creek Trail – 
Johnstown Road East Side Connector construction project. The construction Project 
experienced a significant, unexpected delay, thus causing a need for a time extension for both 
construction and construction management and inspection services.  This modification covers 
the management and inspection services.  Another modification for construction will be 
forthcoming.   
 
CTL Engineering Inc. would perform the services most efficiently and effectively since they have 
been on it from the start. Additionally, it would not be in the best interest of Recreation and 
Parks to not have a gap in construction management and inspection services, which would be 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

5 

 

 

 

the case if the Department were to award the remainder of the work through another 
procurement process. The cost for this modification was determined by estimating remaining 
effort hours (based on historical hours spent during previous months of work on the contract) 
multiplied by established hourly rates. 
 
Proposals were originally advertised through Vendor Services, in accordance with City Code 
Section 329, on March 11th, 2020 and received by the Recreation and Parks Department on 
April 3rd, 2020.  Proposals were received from the following companies: 
 
Company     Status    Amount* 
QCI Group (Columbus)   Not Registered as Vendor with City 
PRIME (Columbus)    MBE    N/A 
DLZ (Columbus)    MBE    N/A 
CTL Engineering Inc.  (Columbus)  MBE    N/A 
H.R. Gray (Columbus)    MAJ    N/A 
 
*Note, design contracts are quality based selections and not based on price.  Costs were not 
requested nor where they part of this evaluation.  
 
Bids were advertised through Vendor Services, in accordance with City Code Section 329, on 
March 11th, 2020 and received by the Recreation and Parks Department on April 2nd, 2020.   
 
In accordance with City Code, a selection team evaluated the proposals and recommended CTL 
Engineering Inc. be selected to perform the work.  The firm was chosen based on their 
referenced projects, experience, qualifications, availability, timeline, and project approach. 
 
Principal Parties:   
CTL Engineering Inc.                    
2860 Fisher Road, Columbus, OH 43204 
Hassan Y. Zahran, PE (614) 276-8123                  
31-0680767 
06/04/2022 
                                                                        
Fiscal Impact: The expenditure of $898,362.74 was legislated for the Olentangy Trail - Arena 
District Connector Bridge project by Ordinance 1556-2017 and 1272-2019. This ordinance will 
provide funding that will modify the previously authorized amount by $385,000. $385,000.00 is 
budgeted and available in the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702 to meet the 
financial obligations of this contract modification. The aggregate total amount authorized, 
including this modification, is $1,283,362.74.    

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

6 

 

 

 

Area(s) Affected:  East Columbus (#50), All Columbus trail users 
 
Number of residents served: Over 4,000 residents live within minutes of this project.  Once 
completed, new connectivity and safer walking and cycling for all ages is provided to the regional 
network. 

 
Emergency Justification: Emergency action is requested in order to enter into contract due to 
construction work is currently taking place, and Recreation and Parks does not want a delay in 
providing construction management and inspection services for the construction work. 
 
Benefits to the Public: Cycling, walking, running, and active trail uses provide highly recognized 
year-round benefits to urban lifestyles.  Access to trails and to key destinations is one of the top 
rated priorities noted by East Columbus residents.  
 
Community Input/Issues: The department conducted extensive public involvement during plan 
development with neighborhood public open houses, letters of support from the community, 
City of Gahanna, and social media feedback from trail users around the region. 
 
Master Plan Relation: This project will support the mission of the Recreation and Parks Master 
Plan by improving access to trails and greenways corridors. Providing a safer trail and active 
mode of transportation to a disadvantaged community.  
 
 
4. Clean Ohio Conservation Fund: Franklinton Greenspace and Big Walnut South Protection 

(0389-2022) 
Project History/Background: This ordinance authorizes the Director of the Recreation and Parks 
Department to apply for grant funding to acquire properties for preservation of the City’s 
natural resources.  The Clean Ohio Conservation Fund is accepting applications for funding to 
preserve natural areas and greenway corridors.  The application requires a resolution of support 
from the Commission and City Council.  If awarded funding, a separate piece of legislation will 
be submitted later to enter into a grant agreement, accept the grant funds, and allocate the 
local match funds. 
 
These two grant applications for Clean Ohio Conservation Funds would provide funding towards 
fee simple acquisition of three sites along West Broad Street in the Franklinton community, and 
a 64.25 acre site along Big Walnut Creek near Three Creeks Park in the Far South side of the 
City.  These applications require a resolution of support from the Commission and City Council.  
If awarded funding, a separate piece of legislation will be submitted later to enter into a grant 
agreement, accept the grant funds, and allocate the local match funds. 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

7 

 

 

 

1. Franklinton Greenspace Protection (Three Properties) 
Statistics show that the West Franklinton community has the least amount of public greenspace 
in Columbus:  10.8 acres parkland in a community of over 9,000 residents. 
The purpose of the project is to acquire 5 acres of greenspace in the West Franklinton 
community, on West Broad Street. The properties are within 3 blocks of each other: 
Site 1--4 lots at West Broad Street and West Park Avenue. 
Site 2--1 parcel at West Broad and Glenwood Avenue.  
These sites will become protected passive greenspace in the city’s most underserved 
community for parks and open space.  They will add additional public greenspace adjacent to 
existing parkland, provide open space for trees and passive recreation, and increased walking 
and biking opportunities. 
 
2. Big Walnut Creek South Preservation 
Big Walnut Creek is known to be one of the highest quality major waterways in Central Ohio.  
For several years, the south segment of the river has been a focus of Recreation and Parks to 
acquire and preserve endangered riparian corridor.    
The purpose of the project is to acquire 64.25 acres of riparian property on Big Walnut Creek on 
the southeast side of Columbus, near Winchester Pike and I-270.  Over 0.75 mile (3,700 l.f.) of 
Big Walnut flows through the site. Acquiring this property along the west bank of Big Walnut 
will complete the protection of 1.5 miles of the river corridor, both banks. 
 
Principal Parties: 
Ohio Public Works Commission 
65 East State Street, Suite 312, Columbus, OH  43215 
Clean Ohio Conservation Fund—District 3 
 
Fiscal Impact: This ordinance requires no City of Columbus funds at this time.  If awarded this 
grant, future legislation will accept and appropriate the grant funds as well as the City match, 
which is anticipated to be $376,240.   
 
Area(s) Affected: 
Franklinton (54) 
Far South (64) 
 
Number of residents served: Over 6,800 residents live within a 1 mile radius of these projects.   
 
Emergency Justification: Emergency action is being requested for this authorization as it is 
required as part of the grant application, which is due March 11, 2022. These applications 
require a resolution of support from the Commission and City Council. 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

8 

 

 

 

Benefits to the Public: Protection of the City’s high quality waterways, inner city park space, 
greenway corridors, ravines, and urban forests.  Both projects are within rapidly urbanizing or 
built out areas of the city, and preservation of key natural sites is one of the main missions of 
Recreation and Parks.  Conservation of these sites proposed in this Clean Ohio project relies 
heavily upon outside funding assistance to achieve these benefits. 
 
Community Input/Issues: During the past decade, residents in these communities, and the city 
at large, has expressed strong priority for more protected stream corridors, headwater 
tributaries, access to nature, walking paths, and urban forest conservation. 
 
Master Plan Relation: Protecting the environmental health and resilience of the city’s 
waterways; providing long term protection corridors for walking and biking and outdoor 
experiences.  Expanded and equitable access to inner city greenspaces. 
 

 

 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

9 

 

 

 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

10 

 

 

 

 

 
 
5. Glenwood Park – Natural Area Improvement Project (0390-2022) 
Project History/Background: This ordinance is to authorize the Director of the Recreation and 
Parks Department to enter into contract with Resource International to provide Professional 
Engineering services for the Glenwood Park Natural Area Improvement. 
 
The Columbus Recreation and Parks Department (CRPD) sought proposals from qualified 
Consulting Firms for professional design and engineering services for Glenwood Park Natural 
Area Improvements (Project). Glenwood Park is located at 1888 Fairmont Avenue in the City of 
Columbus, Ohio. Glenwood Park consists of 16.7 acres in a west central location of the City of 
Columbus (City) and contains approximately 8.7 acres developed land with a recreational 
facility, swimming pool, and 8.0 acres of undeveloped wooded terrain.  
 
For years, the local community has advocated for beautification of the Greater Hilltop area 
presented in the Envision Hilltop: A Community Plan for Shared Success 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

11 

 

 

 

(https://www.envisionhilltop.com/). Neighborhood volunteer groups, including Friends of 
Glenwood Park and the Highland West Civic Association have partnered with the City to remove 
invasive species, dead, dying, and diseased trees, and litter. These efforts reflect the Hilltop 
community’s desire to revitalize this underutilized acreage of Glenwood Park. The overarching 
goal with improving Glenwood Park includes, creating more access, improving line of sight, and 
enhancing overall site safety for the community.   
 
The entire 16.7-acre property is divided into three (3) separate physiographic areas. The 
existing Glenwood Community Center and Pool are in a relatively high flat topographic land 
space that is higher than West Broad Street, defined as the Upper Terrace. Along the land slope 
there is an intermediate perched flat area, defined as the Middle Terrace. An existing natural 
trail clearing, former Superior roadway, is evident along the Middle Terrace with a buried stone 
staircase down to the bottom of the slope. The lower wooded terrain and wooded land slope, 
defined as the Lowland Area, is relatively equal to or lower in elevation to Broad Street. The 
Lowland Area is the primary focus of this project, including but not limited to; trail design, 
wetland enhancement, park signage, amenities, park boundaries and street frontage and 
aesthetics. 
 
Proposals were advertised among 3 of our prequalified consulting firms in accordance with City 
Code Section 329, on January 10, 2022 and received by the Recreation and Parks Department 
on January 21, 2022.  Proposals were received from the following companies: 
 
Company     Status  Amount* 
Stone Environmental    MBE  N/A 
Resource International   MBE  N/A 
Environmental Design Group (EDG)  MAJ  N/A 
 
*Note, design contracts are quality based selections and not based on price.  Costs were not 
requested nor where they part of this evaluation.  
 
In accordance with City Code, a selection team evaluated the proposals and recommended 
Resource International be selected to perform the work.  The firm was chosen based on their 
referenced projects, experience, qualifications, availability, timeline, and project approach. 
 
Principal Parties: 
Resource International Inc. 
6350 Presidential Gateway, Columbus, Ohio 43231 
Michelle Eckels, CPG, 614.823.4949 ext. 2076                                                 
31-0669793                                    

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

12 

 

 

 

Expiration Date: Pending                                    
 
Fiscal Impact: $493,100.00 from the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund is budgeted and 
available for this project. 
 
Fees: 
Base Scope:    $77,080.00 
Contingency/If authorized: $15,000.00 
Total:    $92,080.00  
 
Area(s) Affected: Greater Hilltop (53) – Glenwood 
 
Emergency Justification: With the Community Engagement now complete on the project, we 
are anticipating a late fall start date for construction.  Emergency Legislation is required to 
provide time for the design so that the construction can start in 2022 and finish by the spring of 
2023 when the park will be in use by the residents. 
 
Benefits to the Public: This project will benefit the community by providing a safe, accessible, 
and fun place for children to play and adults to passively recreate.  This project will also provide 
educational components of the natural resources, such as wetlands, tree species etc., to 
support the neighborhoods knowledge. 
 
Community Input/Issues: The concept of the improving the natural Glenwood parkland has 
been discussed by the Greater Hilltop AC, the Highland West and Friends of groups within this 
area for the past five (5) years.  Over the past 18 months, we’ve had monthly meetings with 
said groups and often times, we’ve visited groups separately, at their monthly scheduled 
meetings.   They will continue to be involved throughout the design and construction process to 
provide input as well as volunteer support.  
 
Number of residents served: 2,189 residents live within a 10 minute walk from the proposed 
park development. 
 
Master Plan Relation: This project will support the mission of the Recreation and Parks Master 
Plan to provide quality recreational parks, trails, and easy, all-age connectivity for Columbus 
residents.   
 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

13 

 

 

 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

14 

 

 

 

Park Operations & Maintenance Agenda Items 
 
6. KNS Surveillance Maintenance (0164-2022) 
Project History/Background: This ordinance authorizes the Director of the Recreation and Parks 
Department to enter into contract with KNS Services Inc. for parts and labor to do inspection, 
maintenance and repairs of the department’s surveillance camera systems.   
 
K.N.S. Services, Inc. has provided surveillance system installation and repair for the department 
for many years.  They also service many other city departments including Public Safety, Finance 
and Public Utilities.  They have established a unique relationship with the Department of 
Technology to provide robust service to multiple departments in the city.  The City of Columbus 
selected the Genetec software platform years ago for all departments to utilize for their 
surveillance systems with the vision of aggregating these services city wide.  This effort has 
resulted in K.N.S. Services becoming the premiere provider of these services for several 
departments.  The amount of infrastructure development, security clearance access and 
continued excellent support provided by this company leaves it as the only clear choice to 
continue logistical support for our systems. 
 
CRPD owns 55 unique surveillance systems comprised of 508 cameras around the city.  Most of 
these systems are on the Genetec platform which provides remote viewing, access 
management and organizational integration.  In the past we have had several staff involved in 
keeping these systems monitored and repaired, in addition to the contract help of K.N.S.  The 
task has simply become too great for our staff to keep up with and we need professional help in 
the way of system function checks and priority service response.  This contract accomplished 
that by have K.N.S. personnel do system function checks on our systems twice weekly and 
immediately dispatching to effect repairs on no-functioning components of the system. We will 
continue to ask our site managers to keep an eye on their systems and report issues.   
 
This contract not only gets a quicker response time for repairs, but also makes available to us 
24/7 access to an emergency response in the event of a serious crime occurrence if the system 
is having a issues of recall or playback.  These are frequently network or hardware issues that 
require a trained technician to pullup video history.  In addition, this contract will establish a 
more robust par stock of cameras, digital recording units, switches, etc. on the shelf for 
immediate deployment when failures occur within our system.  We have had instances where 
delays in receiving replacement components has taken weeks leaving a system inoperable.  The 
new par stock will minimize these extended downtimes.   
 
 
 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

15 

 

 

 

Principal Parties: 
KNS Services, Inc. 
8450 Rausch Drive 
Plain City, OH 43064 
Nathan Bladen, 614-733-3880 
31-1460220 
March 8, 2023 
 
Fiscal Impact: $102,000.00 from the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund is budgeted and 
available for this project. 
 
Twelve (12) months of labor for system checks and repairs @ $4,333/month - $52,000.00 
Equipment for replacements as needed and stock (lump sum)         $50,000.00_ 
         Total          $102,000.00 
 
Area(s) Affected: Citywide 
 
Benefits to the Public: To provide higher reliability of all of our surveillance systems to assist 
our public safety department in minimizing crime in our parks.   
 
Community Input/Issues: We have had hundreds of calls from citizens regarding safety in 
parks.  This one tool to assist in that effort.   
 

 

 

Youth & Family Development Agenda Items 
 

7. Columbus Urban League - NVI 2022 (0250-2022) 
Project History/Background: This ordinance authorizes the Director of Recreation and Parks 
Department to enter into contract with Columbus Urban League (CUL) for the amount of 
$329,500.00 in order to provide violence interruption and crisis response activities that include 
responding to specific violent confrontations, working to mediate and diffuse conflict tensions, 
and actively promoting peace building among our youth. Contractor shall maintain a 24-hour, 7-
day-a-week schedule to respond to calls regarding youth violence confrontations such as 
shootings, aggravated assaults, homicides, and other violent incidents. 
 
The Contractor shall respond to incidents or conflicts that within their assigned zone(s) or may 
impact their assigned zone(s).  The Contractor shall also provide support services to victims' 
families and friends. Support services will be provided after making initial contact with victims’ 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

16 

 

 

 

families and friends at the scene of an incident, hospital or at a time and location chosen by the 
victims’ families and friends. Support services can also include Contractor attending funerals, 
vigils, peace marches, etc. Additionally, Community Intervention Workers shall participate in 
Neighborhood Violence Interruption (NVI) activities and initiatives focusing on reducing youth 
violence citywide and improving community collaborations to support the NVI initiative.  The 
Columbus Urban League will hold a surety bond in the amount of $100,000.00 and Certificate of 
Insurance as required by the City.   
 
Principal Parties: 
Columbus Urban League   
788 Mt. Vernon Ave. 
Columbus, Ohio 43203 
(614) 257-6300 
Contractor Federal ID #:  31-4379453 
 
Fiscal Impact: The amount $329,500.00 is budgeted for this project from the Recreation and 
Parks Operating Fund 2285. This ordinance is contingent on the passage of the 2022 operating 
budget. 
 
Areas Affected: The primary focus of the Columbus Urban League will be east and south zones. 
 
Emergency Justification: Emergency action is requested in order for the Neighborhood Violence 
Intervention Program to continue without interruption. 
 
Bid Waiver Justification: A bid waiver is being requested in order to keep the consistency with 
the program participants and the vendor (interventionists).  They have been working with the 
NVI program for over 7 years; they know the program participants, the youth and young adults 
in the community and have established relationships with them.  It is important to keep the 
continuity of these relationships and trust.  A new vendor would have to come in and start from 
the very beginning to obtain this knowledge, understanding, and trust. 
 
Benefits to the Public: Providing violence intervention and prevention strategies with a primary 
focus on 14-23 year-olds.  
  
Community Input/Issues:  Addressing need for increased positive youth engagement, 
development and mentorship to combat youth involved violence.  
  
Master Plan Relation:  Implementing strategies to vulnerable residents in targeted 
neighborhoods to ensure equal access to critical resources and opportunities for success for all. 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

17 

 

 

 

8. Community for New Direction - NVI 2022 (0260-2022) 
Project History/Background: This ordinance authorizes the Director of Recreation and Parks 
Department to enter into contract with Community for New Direction (CND) for the amount of 
$329,500.00 in order to provide violence interruption and crisis response activities that include 
responding to specific violent confrontations, working to mediate and diffuse conflict tensions, 
and actively promoting peace building among our youth. Contractor shall maintain a 24-hour, 7-
day-a-week schedule to respond to calls regarding youth violence confrontations such as 
shootings, aggravated assaults, homicides, and other violent incidents. 
 
The Contractor shall respond to incidents or conflicts that within their assigned zone(s) or may 
impact their assigned zone(s).  The Contractor shall also provide support services to victims' 
families and friends. Support services will be provided after making initial contact with victims’ 
families and friends at the scene of an incident, hospital or at a time and location chosen by the 
victims’ families and friends. Support services can also include Contractor attending funerals, 
vigils, peace marches, etc. Additionally, Community Intervention Workers shall participate in 
Neighborhood Violence Interruption (NVI) activities and initiatives focusing on reducing youth 
violence citywide and improving community collaborations to support the NVI initiative.  
Community for New Direction will hold a surety bond in the amount of $100,000.00 and 
Certificate of Insurance as required by the City. 
 
Principal Parties: 
John Dawson, CEO 
Community for New Direction   
2323 W. 5th Avenue Suite 160 
Columbus, Ohio 43204 
(614) 272.1464 
Contractor Federal ID #:  31-1430278 
 
Fiscal Impact: The amount $329,500.00 is budgeted for this project from the Recreation and 
Parks Operating Fund 2285. This ordinance is contingent on the passage of the 2022 operating 
budget. 
 
Areas Affected: The primary focus areas of Community for New Direction will be west and 
north zones. 
 
Emergency Justification: Emergency action is requested in order for the Neighborhood Violence 
Intervention Program to continue without interruption. 
 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

18 

 

 

 

Bid Waiver Justification: A bid waiver is being requested in order to keep the consistency with 
the program participants and the vendor (interventionists).  They have been working with the 
NVI program for several years; they know the program participants, the youth and young adults 
in the community and have established relationships with them.  It is important to keep the 
continuity of these relationships and trust.  A new vendor would have to come in and start from 
the very beginning to obtain this knowledge, understanding, and trust. 
 
Benefits to the Public:  Providing violence intervention and prevention strategies with a 
primary focus on 14-23 year-olds.  
  
Community Input/Issues:  Addressing need for increased positive youth engagement, 
development and mentorship to combat youth involved violence.  
 
Master Plan Relation:  Implementing strategies to vulnerable residents in targeted 
neighborhoods to ensure equal access to critical resources and opportunities for success for all. 
 
 
9. ODE Grant for 2022 Summer Food Program and CCS (0151-2022) 
Project History/Background: This ordinance authorizes the Director of Recreation and Parks 
Department to accept a grant from the Ohio Department of Education in the amount of 
$2,500,000.00 for the operation of the 2022 Summer Food Service Program and to enter into 
contract with the Columbus City Schools in the amount of $2,300,000.00. 
 
The Summer Food Service Program is administered by the U.S. Department of Agriculture 
through the Ohio Department of Education.  The program provides nutritionally balanced 
breakfasts, lunches, and snacks to qualified children in need during the summer months.  The 
program will serve approximately 150,000 breakfast meals, 250,000 lunch meals, and 90,000 
snacks.  Thousands of children will be served through this program at 150-200 sites throughout 
the greater Columbus area.   
  
The Contract compliance number for Columbus City Schools is: 31-6400416. 
   
Principal Parties: 
Columbus City Schools 
Joe Brown 
Director of Food Service 
jbrown@columbus.k12.oh.us 
614.365.5671 
 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

19 

 

 

 

Fiscal Impact: $2,300,000.00 is required and budgeted in the Recreation and Parks Grant Fund 
to meet the financial obligation of this contract. 
 
Area(s) Affected: Greater Columbus area 
 
Benefits to the Public: The program provides nutritionally balanced breakfasts, lunches, and 
snacks to qualified children in need during the summer months.   
 
 

http://www.columbus.gov/


1111 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43205 

www.columbus.gov 

 

 

 

 

20 

 

 

 

 

http://www.columbus.gov/

